
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
.. .. . ...... 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

A l s .  Sandy Dudley 
Records Coordinator 
P.O. Box 677 
Cleburne. Texas 76033-0677 

Dear Ms. I>utlley: 

You ask whether certain inihrmation is subject to requireel pltbiic disciosiire iiiider the 
Public Inforlnation Act (the "Act"), chapter552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 28 1423. 

The City of Cieburne (the "city") received a request for calls and reports pertaining to a 
specified address between Deceinber 12. 2006 and April 8.2007. Yoii state that you have 
released some of  the requested informatioil.' You claim that the slibrnittecl information is 
exceptetl Si-0111 clisclos~ire iii?tlcr section 552.108 of the Goveriimen! C:oele. We hrive 
considered the exception yo~i  clai~ii a i~d rc\,iewecl thc si~hiriittctl iinfoi-iiiarioii. 

Section 552. l08(a)(l) excepts ti.om disclosure "[i]nformatioti held by ;I law ent~~orceliieiit 
agency or prosecutor that deals with thc detection, iiivestigation. or prosecution of crime . . . 
if: ( 1 )  release of ihe information would interfere with the deteciion, in\'estigatioii. or 
prosecution of crime." See Gov't Code 552.108(a)(l) Generally, a governmentai body 
claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release ofthe irequested 
iiii'onnation wo~ild interfere with law cnforcernent. See id. $ 5  552.108(aj( 1 ). ,301 (e)( 1 )(A): 
.si!c ciiso E.r/~iir-ti, Prriiii. 55 1 S.W.2tl 706 (Tc. 1977.1. I~lo\vcve~-. iii this ii~siiiiice you state 
oilly tino! tile i.epo~-i ai issue cori!:iiiis the iiiiiiie ol' ;iii ":icciiscti/~~i~arrcs~cil ~iispcci." This 

'We assuiiic that the 'lioiit ]?age" iiil'orination yi~ii iia\,c rcIc;iscil is tiic hasic iiiSi1riii;riio11 sclci-rcii i< i  

uiider scction 552.108(c) of the Giivci-rinieiit Codc. Gov'l Code 5 552lOStci (requiring tile rcicase ol'iwsic 
iiifor~iinlioil ahnut an arrested persc~ii. aiid asrcsi, or a ci-iinc); s w  iilso Ope11 iicciiriis i>ccisioii No .  I27 ( 1976) 
(summ;~riring type.% ol'inlbl-~~i~iiioii corisidci-cd to he hiiiic inhi-rii;iiioi!). 
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statement fails to explain how release of the submitted information would interfere with law 
enforcement. Thus, you have failed to establish the applicability of section 552.108 to the 
submitted inionnation. 

We note tliat tlie siibinitted inforiliation contailis driver's license nunihers. Sectioii 552. 130 
of the Goveriiir~erit Code excepts iron1 tiisclosure ii~fosiiiatio~i rc1;itiiig to a 'Texas motor 
vehicle tlrivel-'s liceiise. Gov't Coiic % 552. 130(n)( 1 ) .  M'c hn\.c iliai-kecl the tli-isci-'s Iiceiise 
ir~1111bers that tlie city must ~vitiiholtl iiiic1c1- section 552. I30 of tlic Gvvei-nnieiit Code. Tile 
remaining intbr~~ratioii must he released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request anti liiilited to tile 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as ;I previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other- cil-cumstances. 

This ruling triggers impel-tant de:idliiies regarding the rights ant1 responsibilities of the 
governmerital hody and of the (requestor. For example, goveriiine~it:rI botlics arc proliihited 
horn asking the attorney genet-al to ireconsider this ruli~ig. Go\,'i Code $ 552.30l(f). If the 
goveriimental body w~ilits to challenge rliis ruling. tlie gover~iiner~tal body iiiust appeal by 
filing suit in Trnvis County within 30caiendar days. Id .  5 552.324(b). In order to get the f~ill 
benefit of such an appeal. the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not co~nply with it,  then both the requestor and tire atiorriey 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id .  $ 552.321(a). 

Ti this I-tiling requires the governrne~ital hody to release ;ill or part o i  tlie I-equcsteci 
information. the goveriimental bociy is rcsiponsible i,~- talting the next step. Biised oil tlie 

. . 
statute. the attorney geiieral expects tliat. ul?on I - cce~v~ i~g  this I-uling. the gouer-n~neiitai botiy 
will either release the public recorcls proinptly pursuant to scctio~i 552.221(a) of the 
Govermnent Code or file a laivsuitclialle~igiiig this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the ~ovei-nn-ieiital hotly fails to (lo one of these thiiigs, then the 
requestor s h o ~ ~ l d  report that failure to tile attoriiey general's Open Govel-nment Hotlinc. 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a co~nplnint witli the clistrict or 
county attorney. Ici. S 552.32 l5(e). 

If this ruling requircs or- permits the gover~i~~ieiltai llody to withhold ail or o ~ n e  of the 
recluested i~i t~~or~~~atior i .  the reijiiestor can ;ippeul that decisioii by suing tlic governmental 
body. Id.  $ 552.32 I(a); T(,.~cis Jlrp ' t  I$ Pirh. . S i ! f r /~  1 .  (;ilh~-~~iii/~. 842 S.TV.2ti 408. 4 1 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1902, iio writ). 

Please reiiiernher that uiicler the Act tlic relcase oSirif,rintitioii triggers ceriaii~ psoceiiiires for 
costs and charges to the requestor. lSrecoi-cis are I-eleirsed in  coiiipliaiice with this r ~ ~ l i ~ i g .  he 
sure that all cl~arfes for the iiifor~i~atioii lire at 01- belo\v tire legal ~ ~ ~ n o i i i i t .  (Jiicstioiis oi- 
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complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body. the requestor. or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling. they may contact our office. Althoi~gh there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

*AS.- 

Justln . Gordon 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1423 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. April W a y e r  
400 Phillips Street 
Clebusne, Texas 7603 1 
(wio enc1osu1-es) 


